Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# Sh. Sanjay Dubey, (94644438226)

S/o Sh. Chaman Lal,

Village Manwal Uttam Garden Colony,

Pathankot-145001.

......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Pathankot.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.1004 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 29-08-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjay Dubey

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- **1.** The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sanjay Dubey stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 05.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Tejinder Singh Advocate, (9041004313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Council, Patti,

Distt Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1021 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 20-04-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 09-06-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Anil Chopra (EO) 9646811000

### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Tejinder Singh is absent.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Anil Chopra pleaded that a reply against the information sought by the appellant has been sent to him dated 21.05.2021 and earlier was sent on 30.04.2021. A copy of the same is received by the undersigned bench via email dated 25.05.2021, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:33 ਮਿਤੀ:30-04-2020 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੱਤਰ ਭੇਜ ਕੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੈਰਾ ਨੰ:3 ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ 358 ਸਫਿਆ ਦੀ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ 716 ਰੂਪੈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। ਪਰ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਇਹ ਰਕਮ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ। ਭੇਜੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ।

- 4. In the view of above this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the requisite amount following which he is to be supplied duly attested copies of the information by the respondent authority. Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent his case on next date of hearing falling to which ex-parte decision will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on 05.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.05.2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Sharma, (8847545875)

S/o Late Sh. Jagdish Sharma, Street No 42, Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station, Shimlapuri, Ludhaina.

nana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o cum Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1041 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 30-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that a reply against the information sought by the appellant has been sent to him through registered post dated 28.05.2021. A copy of the same is received by the undersigned bench via email dated 28.05.2021, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
  - ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਮੋਸੂਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਨਾਲ ਸਪੰਰਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ, ਜਿਹਨਾ ਨੇ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਕਿ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1924496 ਮਿਤੀ 21-11-2020 ਦੀ ਸਿੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸੀਨ ਐਡ ਫਾਇਲ (Seen & File) ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸ਼ਾਖਾਂ ਪਾਸੋ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1924496 ਮਿਤੀ 21-11-2020 ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਜਿਆਦਾ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਕਰੀਬ !500 ਪੇਜ ਹਨ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਪੁਲਿਸ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਬਰਾਚ ਵਿਖੇ ਮਿਤੀ 29-05-2021 ਨੂੰ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਸ਼ਨ ਕਰਕੇ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਾਸਲ ਕਰ ਸਕਦੇ ਹੋ।
- 3. Appellant, was absent in today's hearing. Sh, Shushil kumar joined the meeting at 11:57 am case and left the after few minutes without representing his case. Telephonically he was apprised about the court proceedings held today.

# Appeal Case No.1041 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. After hearing the respondent authority and after perusal of the case file, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, to the reply so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

- 5. Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent his case on next date of hearing on time, falling to which ex-parte decision will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **05.07.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00** am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.05.2021

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



**Sh. Surinder Kumar, (9463165327)** 

Ward No 8, Fatehgarh Churian, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o EO, Nagar Palika, Fatehgarh Churian, Distt Gurdaspur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o cum Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.1056 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 04-10-2020 PIO replied on : 09-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 11-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surinder Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that a reply against the information sought by the appellant has been sent to him dated 24.05.2021. A copy of the same is received by the undersigned bench via email dated 25.05.2021, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਅਧੀਨ ਜੋ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੰਗੀ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1017 ਮਿਤੀ 09/10/2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ 44/-ਰੁਪਏ ਅਤੇ ਡਾਕ ਟਿਕਟਾਂ ਦਾ ਲਿਫਾਫਾ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਪਰ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ 88/- ਰੁਪਏ ਦਾ ਇਕ ਚੈਕ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਗਿਆ, ਜਿਸ ਉਪਰ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤਾਰੀਖ ਨਹੀਂ ਪਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਉਹ ਚੈਕ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1170 ਮਿਤੀ 08/11/2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਵਾਪਿਸ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਚੈਕ ਦਰੁੱਸਤ ਕਰਕੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵਿਖੇ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ, ਪਰ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਫੀਸ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਵੀ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ।ਸਗੋਂ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ, ਸਥਾਨਕ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਅਪੀਲ ਪਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ, ਜਦਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣੀ ਸੀ, ਨਾ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਪਾਉਣੀ ਬਣਦੀ ਸੀ।ਉਸ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1204 ਮਿਤੀ 04/12/2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਜਦ ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਬਣਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਂਦੇ, ਤਦ ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਸਾਬਿਤ ਹੁੰਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦੀ ਜ਼ਰੂਰਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਆਪ ਜਾਣ ਬੁੱਝ ਕੇ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਪੰਜਾਬ (ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ) ਅਤੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਦਾ ਸਮਾਂ ਬਰਬਾਦ ਕਰ ਰਹੇ ਹੋ।

Appeal Case No.1056 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. On which the Appellant, Sh. Surinder Kumar contended that "the respondent PIO would

have put the date on Cheque by himself, it was not a big deal". Later he agreed to provide

an updated cheque to the respondent authority.

4. In the view of above this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the additional fee

through cheque duly signed and filling the date properly, following which he is to be

supplied duly attested copies of the information by the respondent authority. Another

opportunity is given to the appellant to represent his case on next date of hearing falling to

which ex-parte decision will be initiated.

5. To come up on 07.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 31.05.2021 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

## Sh. Pawan Kumar, (7508780269)

S/o Sh. Shiv Lal, Village Rupana,

Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152032.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 2 (B&R),

Amritsar.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division, B&R, Amritsar.

# Appeal Case No.1053 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 17-10-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 30-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Pawan Kumar

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) Chandigarh Dated: 31.05.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



.....Respondent

## Sh. Pawan Kumar, (7508780269)

S/o Sh. Shiv Lal, Village Rupana,

Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib-152032.

nib-152032. .....Appellant/Complainant **Versus** 

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 2 (B&R),

Amritsar.

## First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division, B&R, Amritsar.

## Appeal Case No.1054 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 06-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Pawan Kumar

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Surjit Singh, (7589145805)

S/o Sh. Dia Singh,

Village Raowal, P.O Kadarwala, Distt Moga.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o cum Secretary,

The Raowal Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture Service Sewa Sabha Ltd,

Raowal, Distt Moga.

Complaint Case No.218 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-11-2020 PIO replied on : 31-12-2020

Present: Complainant: Sh. Surjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

## ORDER:

- **1.** The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 17.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Surjit Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 13.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Surjit Singh, (7589145805)

S/o Sh. Dia Singh,

Village Raowal, P.O Kadarwala, Distt Moga.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o cum Secretary,

The Raowal Multipurpose Cooperative Agriculture Service Sewa Sabha Ltd, Raowal, Distt Moga.

Complaint Case No. 219 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-11-2020 PIO replied on : 31-12-2020

Present: Complainant: Sh. Surjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 17.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Surjit Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 13.07.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.